
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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DA YID ABREU VINEY ARD ) Case No. 2017-CE-024-SAL 
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) ORDER 
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-------------- ) 
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For the General Counsel: 
Franchesca Herrera, Regional Director 
and Jessica Melgar, Assistanl General Counsel 

For the Respondent: 
James R. Rose, Attorney 
(Buchalter, A Professional Corporation) 
St. Helena, California 

DECISION 

John J. McCarrick, Administrative Law Judge. This case presents a credibility 
determination as to why Respondent tenninated brothers Jose and Silvano Campos Perez in May 
2017. 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Jose Manuel Campos Perez (Jose Perez) filed a charge with the Agricultural Labor 
Relations Board (Board) in Case 2017-CE-024-SAL on June 23. 2017, alleging that David Abreu 
Vineyard Management, Inc., (Respondent) violated sections 1152 and 1153 of the Agricultural 
Labor Relations Act (Act) by tenninating Jose Perez and Silvano Campos Perez (Silvano Perez) 
for engaging in protected concerted activity. 

1 At the hearing, the complaint was amended to renect charging party's correct name Jose Manuel Campos Perez. 
There was no objection from Respondent. 
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On January 26, 2018, the Regional Director of the Salinas Regional Office of the Board 
issued a complaint alleging that Respondent violated sections 1152 and 1153 of the Act by 
terminating Jose and Silvano Perez and by suspending and Silvano Perez for five days for 
engaging in protected concerted activities including complaining about working conditions. 
Respondent filed a timely answer denying any wrongdoing. 

I took testimony in this case on September 18, 2018, in St. Helena, California. Having 
considered the entire record including the testimony of the witnesses and the briefs filed by 
General Counsel and Respondent, I make the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Respondent grows, maintains and harvests grapes for winemaking in the Napa Valley of 
California. Respondent admitted that it is an agricultural employer within the meaning ofthe 
Act. The record establishes that brothers Jose and Silvano Perez have been employed as 
agricultural employees ofRespondent harvesting and maintaining wine grapes. At all times 
material herein, Ernesto Maldonado, Benjamin Maldonado and Gustavo Herrera Contreras were 
Respondent's supervisors, Respondent having admitted that they have the authority to direct and 
discipline employees under their supervision. 

Jose ~erez has been employed by Respondent as a field worker since about March 2009. 
Jose Perez has worked for Respondent year round, full time. His immediate supervisor from 
January 2017 to May 15, 20172 was Gustavo Herrera Contreras (Herrera). Silvano Perez was 
employed by Respondent as a field worker harvesting and maintaining grapes since about April 
2016 and worked at the Angwin ranch from January to May 2017. Silvano had various 
supervisors while working for Respondent, including Ernesto Maldonado. Chava Lua, Miguel 
and Herrera. The record reflects that if an employee needed time off, they made that request to 
Herrera or to next level supervisor Ernesto Maldonado one to four days in advance. 

Both Jose and Silvano Perez testified that they had a bad relationship with supervisor 
Herrera. According to both, Herrera screamed at employees in t~e presence ofother employees, 
threatened employees and required Sunday work. Jose Perez said he spoke with other employees 
about these issues frequently and spoke to general supervisor Ernesto Maldonado about 
Herrera's treatment of employees two or three times, including on March 20. Other employees 
were present on March 20 when Jose Perez spoke with Ernesto Maldonado about Herrera's 
screaming at employees, threatening them and requiring Sunday work. Jose Perez and another 
employee named Benito asked Ernesto Maldonado if they could be moved to another ranch 
because ofHerrera. Silvano Perez testified that while working in the vineyard on several hot 
days in April 2017, drinking water was too far away from the workers. When Silvano 
complained to supervisor Lua, Lua asked ifSilvano was fucking around. Silvano spoke to other 
workers about the lack ofwater and he talked about the problem with Ernesto Maldonado. 

On about May 10, Jose Perez told Ernesto Maldonado he needed a day off to have his car 
repaired. Maldonado said Jose Perez could take the day offbut to send his brother Silvano Perez 
to have the car repaired because Maldonado needed Jose Perez to work. Jose Perez called the 

2 All dates refer to 2017, unless otherwise noted. 

2 



ranch where his brother was working to tell them his brother would not be at work. Supervisor 
Miguel said that was alright and Silvano Perez said l)e would take the car for repairs. Silvano 
took the car for repairs on May 12 and returned to work at Angwin on Saturday May 13. At 9:00 
a.m. on May 13 at Angwin, Benjamin Maldonado approached Silvano and told him he was fed 
up with him and was going to lay him off for a week. When Silvano said he did not understand, 
Benjamin said I'm not talking about this anymore 

On May 13, Jose and Silvano Perez met with Herrera and Herrera said Silvano was laid 
off for a week. After hearing this, at 10: 15 a.m. Jose Perez called foreman Benjamin Maldonado 
and asked why Silvano was being laid offsince Silvano had permission to be absent. While 
giving no explanation for Silvano's layoff, Benjamin Maldonado said that both Silvano and Jose 
were lazy and good for nothing. Maldonado called Jose's mother a fucking bitch. Jose Perez 
told Maldonado go fuck yourself. 

That same day at about 10:30 a.m., Ernesto Maldonado called Jose Perez and-said he 
wanted to talk to Jose and Silvano Perez at their place of residence. They met there at 11 :00 a.m. 
Silv()llo asked Ernesto who Benjamin Maldonado was to lay him off. Ernesto said he would cut 
the layoff down by three days. When Silvano asked if he was going to be paid, Ernesto said no 
but to show up on the day he gave him. Jose asked why Benjamin had suspended Silvano when 
Ernesto had given permission for him to be absent. No explanation was given. 

On Monday May 15, Jose Perez went to work at Rancho La Bota at 6:00 a.m. At 3: I 5 
p.m. Herrera gave Jose Perez a check and said David Abreu was firing him. When Jose asked 
why he was being fired, Herrera told him to talk to Ernesto Maldonado. That day at about 4:00 
p.m. Jose Perez called Ernesto Maldonado and said are you firing me? Maldonado said he was 
without giving an explanation and asked where Silvano Perez was. When Jose asked if 
Maldonado was firing Silvano, Maldonado said he was again without an explaation. 

Ernesto Maldonado testified that in 201 7 he spoke to Silvano Perez about his work 
performance once. Maldonado said in April 2017, one supervisor Evererdo Hernandez, said 
Silvano assaulted him. Maldonado's explanation of the nature of the assault is that Silvano stood 
up to Hernandez and Herndandez had to back off. There is no written record of the alleged 
assault and no evidence ofany disciplinary action taken against Silvano. Maldonado also said he 
heard complaints from supervisors Lua and Everardo Hernandez that Silvano was keeping his 
own hours. According to Maldonado, Silvano left whenever he wanted. Again there is no record 
of these complaints in Silvano's personnel file and no evidence ofa warning or other disciplinary 
action. Maldonado testified that Respondent has a progressive disciplinary policy that consists 
ofa verbal warning, written warning and further discipline based upon the severity of the 
violation. He admitted that disciplinary warnings go into an employee's personnel file. 

Maldonado testified that he fired Silvano because of his hours, because he had created a 
problem with his brother over being suspended and because he was disruptive and gossiped. 
General Counsel's exhibit 1 is the notice of termination for Silvano Perez. The notice states: 
"Reason for leaving work ... Worker was threatened."3 Maldonado testified that the threat 
mentioned in the notice of termination was the alleged April 2017 assault. 

3 General Counsel's exhibit I and transcript page 100, lines 4-5. 
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Benjamin Maldonado testified that Silvano Perez only worked for him a few times yet he 
testified he had problems with Silvano leaving work early or showing up late. Other than 
Silvano's termination notice there was no evidence produced, including time cards, showing 
unauthorized absences. In May, Benjamin Maldonado suspended Silvano for failing to show up 
for work. Benjamin Maldonado also said he spoke to Jose Perez on the phone in May when Jose 
asked why he was suspending Silvano. According to Benjamin Maldonado, Jose called him a 
stupid asshole, told him to go fuck yourself, and threatened to kill him. According to Benjamin 
Maldonado he told Ernesto Maldonado about the threat. Despite the threat on his life, no report 
was made to the police or to David Abreu. While Benjamin Maldonado said he made a note of 
this threat and sent it to Respondent's office, no such note was offered into evidence. Benajmin 
conveniently testified that he had no recollection of what he said to Jose Perez other than that 
Silvano did not like to work. 

Gustavo Herrera Contreras gave rather cursory testimony that Silvano worked for him for 
three days in 2017. He denied that Jose Perez or any other employees complained to him about 
working conditions, including abusive conduct to workers. 

Salvador Lua Sandoval, one of Respondent's supervisors testified that in 2017, Silvano 
Perez worked for him for about four months. In his abbreviated testimony, Lua denied receiving 
complaints about drinking water from Silvano Perez. Lua also complained that Silvano left work 
early. No evidence was produced that Lua or any other supervisor warned Silvano about his 
hours and there is no evidence such a problem was recorded in Silvano's personnel file. 

CREDIBILITY 

Both Jose and Silvano Perez testified without contradiction concerning the facts 
surrounding their terminations. They gave detailed and accurate information and their testimony 
had a ring of truth to it. Jose admitted using profanity in his conversation with Benjamin 
Maldonado, while Maldonado has no recollection ofresponding in kind. It is significant to note 
that Respondent has a progressive disciplinary policy and that written warnings go into an 
employee's file. However, no evidence was produced by Respondent concerning Silvano's 
alleged multiple absences from work nor did Respondent produce the written note allegedly 
prepared by Benjamin Maldonado regarding Jose's alleged death threats. I find that both Jose 
and Silvano Perez were credible witnesses and I will credit their testimony. 

While Respondent's witnesses gave testimony concerning work related problems with 
Silvano Perez, Respondent proffered no evidence concerning work related issues with Jose 
Perez. The only evidence Respondent offered concerning Jose Perez was the May phone 
conversation between Benjamin Maldonado and Jose Perez wherein Maldonado alleged that 
Perez threatened him. I do not credit Maldonado's testimony that Jose Perez threatened him, 
noting particularly Respondent's failure to produce the written document corroborating 
Benjamin Maldonado 's testimony. Further, there is no written record ofthe alleged threat 
involving Silvano Perez that occurred over a month before his termination. It is not surprising 
that this alleged threat was not reduced to writing since standing up in front ofa supervisor can 
hardly be described as a threat. Moreover, Ernesto Maldonado who made the decision to 
terminate the Perez brothers, testified he fired Silvano because ofhis hours, because he gossiped 
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and was disruptive. This testimony conflicts with the reasons given in Silvano Perez' written 
termination document. Such conflicting reasons for a termination are hallmarks ofpretextual 
justifications for terminations. When there is a conflict between the testimony of the Campos 
brothers and Respondent's witnesses, I do not credit any ofRespondent's witnesses. 

Finally, there was no evidence proffered explaining why Jose Perez' was fired. While 
there was discredited testimony given about a threat made by Jose Perez to Benjamin 
Maldonado, Respondent never off~red evidence that this is why he was fired. 

THELAW 

Section 1152 ofthe Act grants workers the right to "engage in other concerted activities 
for ... mutual aid or protection." 

Section l 153(a)(I) of the Act provides that "It shall be an unfair labor practice for an 
agricultural employer to .... interfere with, restrain or coerce agricultural employees in the 
exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 1152.11 

In general, to find an employee's activity to be "concerted," it must be engaged in, with or 
on the authority ofother employees, and not solely by and on behalf ofthe employee himself. 
(Meyers Industries, Inc. (1984) 268 NLRB 493, remanded Prill v. NLRB (D.C. Cir. 1985) 755 F. 
2d 955 and reaffirmed Meyers Industries, Inc. (1986) 281 NLRB 882.) 

In order to establish that an employee's discipline or termination for engaging in 
protected concerted activity violated section 1153(a)(l) of the Act, the burden is on the General 
Counsel to establish that the employee engaged in protected concerted activity, that the employer 
knew of those activities and that there is a connection between those activities and the decision to 
terminate. Once the General Counsel makes out a prima facie case ofunlawful termination, the 
burden shifts to the employer to establish that it would have engaged in the adverse action 
independent of the protected activity. (Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).) The element of 
animus or nexus toward protected concerted activity and the discriminatory conduct, may be 
established in several ways including the timing of the discrimination4 as well as shifting reasons 
for the employer's adverse action. 5 However, if it is established that the employer's proffered 
rationale for the terminations are pretextual, the Wright Line shifting burdens do not apply as 
pretext establishes that the employer's justifications did not exist or were not in fact relied upon. 
(Limestone Apparel C01p., 255 NLRB 722 ( 1981). ) 

THE ANALYSIS 

I. The Terminations ofJose and Silvano Campos 

The complaint at paragraphs 45, 47, and 48 allege that Respondent violated Sections 
1153(a), 1152, and 1153 of the Act by interfering with, restraining and coercing Jose and Silvano 

' Northern Wire Corp. v. NLRB, 881 F. 2d 1313, (711, Cir. 1989) 
5 NLRB v. Dorothy Shamrock Coal Co., 833 F.2d 1263 (711' Cir. I 987) 
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Perez in the exercise of their rights under Section 1152 ofthe Act and by terminating Jose and 
Silvano Perez. 

The record establishes that both Jose and Silvano Campos engaged in protected concerted 
activity in early 2017. The evidence reflects that they both complained about working conditions 
including foreman Herrera's treatment ofemployees, the availability ofdrinking water, 
threatening employees, Silvano Perez' suspension and requiring Sunday work. These activities 
were engaged in with fellow employees present and in fact other employees made similar 
complaints about working conditions. These complaints about working conditions were known 
to both first line supervisors and to higher level supervisor Ernesto Maldonado. Thus, the first 
two elements ofGeneral Counsel's case have been established, employees' protected concerted 
activity and employer knowledge of those activities. The causal connection between the Campos 
brothers' protected concerted activity and Respondent's adverse action is established in two 
ways. First, the protected concerted activity was engaged in proximately to their terminations. 
Complaints about working conditions were made by Silvano and Jose to Respondent in March 
and April 2017. The firings occurred May 15. This timing coupled with Respondent's shifting 
reasons for the Silvano's termination together with the absence of any explanation whatsoever 
for Jose's termination establishes the requisite causal connection between the Campos brothers' 
protected concerted activity and the reason Respondent terminated them, their protected 
concerted activity. General Counsel has satisfied its burden of establishing that Respondent 
unlawfully terminated the Campos brothers. I find further that in view of the pretextual nature of 
Respondent's proffered defenses, i.e., the reasons given for the Campos brothers' terminations 
either did not exist or were false, the shifting burden of Wright Line does not apply in this case 
and/or Respondent's defenses amount to pretext and therefore do not satisfy its burden of 
establishing that it would have fired the Campos brothers in the absence of their protected 
concerted activity. 

2. The Suspension ofSilvano Campos 

The complaint herein at paragraphs 45 and 46 alleges as a First Cause of Action that 
Respondent violated Section 1152 and l l 53(a) ofthe Act by suspending Silvano Campos for five 
days. Subsequent to the hearing, on December 14, 2018, in response to my Order to Show Cause, 
General Counsel moved to withdraw its First Cause ofAction. There being no objection and good 
cause being shown, I grant General Counsel's motion to withdraw its First Cause of Action. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

By terminating Jose and Silvano Perez Respondent violated Sections 1152 and I 153(a) 
of the Act. 

REMEDY 

As a remedy for the violations of the Act found General Counsel seeks that Respondent 
be required to read and mail to all of its employees the attached Notice to Employees. In 
addition General Counsel seeks a further remedy that Respondents' supervisory personnel attend 
a training session conducted by the ALRB regarding employees' rights under the Act. 
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General Counsel contends that the standard remedies ofposting, mailing and reading the 
Notice to Employees is necessary because the evidence reflects that Respondent's unlawful 
conduct was neither isolated nor minimal. I agree. The Board has broad discretion in fashioning 
remedies to effectuate the purposes of the Act. (United Farm Workers ofAmerica, (2018) 44 
ALRB No. 6 at p.13.) In addition, any departure from the Board's standard non-economic 
remedies ofposting mailing and reading notices must be established by Respondent by 
compelling evidence. (Id. at 13.) The evidence shows that Respondent's unlawful conduct 
occurred in the presence ofmany employees and the Perez brothers' protected concerted activity 
occurred at different locations in the presence of multiple employees. I find no compelling 
reasons herein to depart from the Board's standard non-economic remedies. 

General Counsel argues that Respondent's supervisory personnel be compelled to attend 
training because employee concerns about supervisors commission ofunfair labor practices can 
only be addressed through ALRB training. General Counsel provides no persuasive argument as 
to why the standard remedies would be insufficient to address Respondent's unlawful conduct. 
While not diminishing the seriousness of the unfair labor practices committed herein, there is no 
evidence that Respondent has a history ofcommitting violations of the Act such as were found 
here. I find that the Board's standard remedies sufficient to remedy Respondent's unlawful 
conduct. (United Farm Workers ofAmerica, supra at p. 15.) 

ORDER 

Pursuant to Labor Code section 1160.3, Respondent, David Abreu Vineyard 
Management, Inc., its officers, agents, labor contractors, successors and assigns shall: 

1. Cease and desist from: 

(a) Terminating its employees for engaging in protected-concerted activity 
protected under section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act 
(Act). 

(b) In any like or related manner interfering with, restraining or coercing any 
agricultural employee in th~ exercise of the rights guaranteed by section 
1152 ofthe Act. 

2. Take the following affirmative act which are deemed necessary to effectuate the policies 
of the Act: 

(a) Offer Jose Manuel Campos Perez and Silvano Campos Perez immediate 
reinstatement to their former or substantially equivalent employment 
without prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privileges of 
employment; 

(b) Make Jose Manuel Campos Perez and Silvano Campos Perez whole for all 
wages and economic •losses they have suffered since on or about May 15, 
2017, as a result of their discharges. Loss of pay or other economic losses 
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are to be determined in accordance with established Board precedent. 
Such amounts shall include interest to be determined in the manner set 
forth in Kentucky River Medical Center (2010) 356 NLRB No. 8 and 
excess tax liabitity•to be computed in accordance with Tortillas Don 
Chavas (2014) 361 NLRB No. 10, minus tax withholdings required by 
federal and state laws. Compensation shall be issued to Jose Manuel 
Campos Perez and Silvano Campos Perez and sent to the Region, which 
will thereafter disburse payment to Jose Manuel Campos Perez and 
Silvano Campos Perez; 

(c) Preserve and, upon request, make available to the Board or its agents for 
examination and copying, all record relevant and necessary to a 
determination by the Regional Director of the back pay amounts due under 
the terms of this Order. Upon request ofthe Regional Director, the 
records shall be provided in electronic form if they are customarily 
maintained in that form; 

(d) Upon request of the Regional Director, sign the Notice to Agricultural 
Employees attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into 
all appropriate languages, reproduce sufficient copies in each language for 
the purposes set forth hereinafter. 

(e) Post copies of the attached Notice, in all appropriate languages, in 
conspicuous places on its property, for 60 days, the period(s) and place(s) 
to be determined by the Regional Director, and exercise due care to 
replace any Notice which has been altered, defaced, covered or removed. 

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board agent to distribute 
and read the attached Notice, in all appropriate languages, to all 
employees then employed, on company time and property, at time(s) and 
place(s) to be determined by the Regional Director. Following the reading, 
the Board agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of 
supervisors and management, to answer any questions the employees may 
have concerning the Notice or their rights under the Act. The Regional 
Director shall determine a reasonable rate ofcompensation to be paid by 
Respondent to all non-hourly wage employees in order to compensate 
them for time lost during the reading of the Notice and the question-and
answer period. 

(g) Mail copies of the attached Notice, in all appropriate languages, within 
thirty (30) days after the issuance ofthis Order to all agricultural 
employees employed by Respondent at any time during the period May 
15, 2017, to date, at their last known addresses. 

(h) Provide a copy of the Notice to each agricultural employee hired to work 
for Respondent during the twelve-month period following the issuance of 
a final order in this matter. 
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(i) Notify the Regional Director in writing, within thirty days after the date of 
issuance of this Order, of the steps Respondent has taken to comply with 
its terms. Upon request of the Regional Director, Respondent shall notify 
the Regional Director periodically in writing of further actions taken to 
comply with the terms of this Order. 

Dated: December 19, 2018 

John J. McCarrick 
Administrative Law Judge 
Agricultural Labor Relations Board 
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NOTICE TO AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYEES 

After investigating a charge that was filed in the Salinas Regional Office of the 
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB), the General Counsel of the ALRB issued a 
complaint alleging that we had violated the law. After a hearing at which all parties had an 
opportunity to present evidence, the ALRB found that we had violated the Agricultural Labor 
Relations Act (Act) by terminating employees for engaging in protected concerted activity. The 
ALRB has told us to post and publish this Notice. We will do what the ALRB has ordered us to 
do. 

We also want to inform you that the ALRA is a law that gives you and all other farm workers in 
California the following rights: 

1. To organize yourselves; 
2. To form, join or help a labor organization or bargaining representative; 
3. To vote in a secret ballot election to decide whether you want a union to represent you; 
4. To bargain with your employer about your wages and working conditions through a 

union chosen by a majority of the employees and certified by the ALRB; 
5. To act together with other workers to help and protect one another; 
6. To decide not to do any of these things. 

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promise that: 

WE WILL NOT discharge employees who engage in protected-concerted activity. 

WE WILL NOT in any like or related manner, interfere with, restrain or coerce employees from 
exercising their rights under the ALRA. 

WE WILL offer to Jose Manuel Campos Perez and Silvano Campos Perez reinstatement to their 
former or substantially equivalent position of employment and make them whole for all loss of 
pay or other economic loss they have suffered as a result of our unlawful conduct. 

By:________________Dated: --------
(Representative) (Title) 

If you have any questions about your rights as farm workers or about this Notice, you may 
contact any office of the ALRB. One office is located at 342 Pajaro Street, Salinas, California 
93901. The telephone number is (831) 7 69-803 9. 

This is an official notice ofthe Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an agency of the State of 
California. 

DO NOT REMOVE OR MUTILATE 
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